_RITHOLA

THET Ho B Te-33004/99 REGD.NO.D. L.-33004/99

The Gazette of I3 CJnclta

EXI‘RAORDINARY o
- U II—AvE 3---34-WE (i)
PART I1—Section 3—Sub-section (i)

Wit @ e
PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

| 468] ¢ feeht, Wi, wrek 4, 2013 7FWE 13, 1934
No. 468] NEW DELHI, MONDAY, MARCH 4, 2013/PHALGUNA 13, 1934

tfergerT
74 feeet, 4w, 2013

FLIM, 505(3H).— d: FAT WHFR 7, mmmm:‘rm -

™A, 1988 (1988@63)ﬁmt1ﬁmmzﬁrm€mm€sm
e UREgH HAET (USF WUs) A HRWEAT WEI LA 1192 (3F), W 3 Bueww,
2001 GRY TSRYET UST H s TIe HEAT 79 & 14.000 fralt ¥ 182.000 frah
m(%ﬁﬂm@m)mmmmm%mooom#
zzoooomﬁ(mmmm)mwwmmmmuﬁﬁm
(58 swet gud uearg “urfbeor weftta forar o &) s diwr & - '

3e: Ue;, FeRd TSR F, W TAART Yer (& F wwurer IR wawon) Baw 2008
F ary afsq usdm gomet AT, 1956 (1956 T 48) & U1 7 3R W worant
Qew & @) TIA, 1997 F A 3 & 3u-AAH (2) g0 weed ofhdt @ wa @
§U, WRd WER & dchiela  Uid oRawa wsw Raed 3R ot (wss oRage i
TorAr fer) Ay wRgEar d@ewr enan. 3289 (3), w24 fEwewy, 2009 gRU
THATAET Uod H T8 TorA# §&m 79 % 159.000 frslt @ 168.500 FRelt as
168.500 frall & uRFH wdr X I wsART 76 & 213.000 Rl W dREwE @,
§¢ o TS 29.600 Rl (I swd 3wd wewiq “sod wus wefifa Rkar wmm ¥)
¥ 9N 37 & Rz gwuw @3 & suder & v oie aal w sadr g o
ﬁﬁﬁwaﬁaﬁtma?mﬁmawmmmm%qmﬁmaﬁq@ﬁ.
fomam ar ) .

§80 GI/2013 &



2 ' THE GAZETTE OF INDIA : EXTRAORDINARY - [Pagr T1- —Sgc, 3(i))

HIT Ter:, wriiawor A, SR A UsTAE mieyor HRfATHA, 1988 (1988 T 68) Fr
w;:wWa;mmﬁ,mmmmmmmam.
SRy doliper areterar e aver, e e, 25, AW Wz, o Reeeli-11001, RT3

%%mmmwmﬁmmﬁmmmm
| (CERE) U W I-79¢ F 0.830 ReAl (ReemEa T 0.00) T T8 b 509.295
foral & (Bamse A9 555.480) frererrg SEAPR IR VA, & Fawrw ¥ ww

frar &

mm:MEﬁwmﬁmmmgtmmwﬁmﬁ%aﬁmw
A 3T &, W 4 (@), a1 oA, 2013 ERY afOVfSaw v f adig
mwmwmﬁmmmﬁW-?evaw.saoﬁmﬁ@(mﬂﬁa
0.00) ¥ T TSHEA-8 & 509.295 Rreh (R Hor 555.480) d& @ WoT F
m%mmmwaﬁmammmmmﬁﬁmm%z

mwﬁ;uﬁﬁmwgmmsﬁwmmmmwmamas
mmmﬁﬁm,zﬁ*mﬁm%;

m:m,ﬂﬂﬁamm~wwawmma,mmﬂﬁm(ﬁmmw
AR wpreon) s, 2008 (R 5w sud weam “soa Broer wefifa fmr oy &) &
a3 & wor ufsa o s wfofe, 1956 (1956 @&T 48) Hr U”T 7 TR W
AfHT: T TERT H BT, AR 3gEEr dea wam. 3289 (31), aiw 24 ey, 2009
ma@mmgu,mmaﬁrﬁmmés.eooﬁﬁm%gaﬂmmmas
ot & 3uAer ¥ WROM 1 F raem (2) & fafafse s ot v (B swet so%
uma"aﬂmar’!iaﬁiﬁfamw%)ammmmﬁmmaﬁrmmm
ﬁﬁmﬁmm’awﬁ%rmﬁvﬁ;aswsﬂﬁﬁﬁﬁs‘cm%m‘mmaﬁ
& 3¢ 9 & R ¥ Yo seafa ae ¥ AT MR B I wRERE B A
ﬁmﬁﬁmrasmmémmmﬁwmmmnwm
a?ﬁvimfﬁﬁamawzﬁrammﬁammmsﬁﬁmﬁmmﬁww

AT A ¥ witvpe el ¥ arcoht

qET FT UPR UK a¥ 2007-08 & foav ofy fp.a,
Aed A wld for.a amar @3 (waw )
| (m @) |
R, M, & A7 gowr A aea 0.65




[ —@vR 3(ii) ] IR ST TI9A : STEIMRT

[we afofaE mm HH ArEd qET
vy T a9

1.05

a8 & geh (ar iy ard)

2.20

da g o afofSas A

2.40

Wl AR AN (HEA.) Aq HG A
| 3o (A3 W agyla awd (arga)
(U & BF ¥ g

3.45

4.20

g3 JER A age (@ ar 3RS i)
feeufarar: |

L A el aon S e, PR e e % BT O d e &

m%ﬁwmﬁﬁaﬁmﬁqaﬂwmmm

AT TS & IETEART (F5T) azné(ﬁﬁzfr mmmwm%
Rrcdlsoe  arsura @ 28.100 el 9.600
(Ricatzare 19 3 e o & ur)

2, sed & Hfafed, 10 a3 §0 a1 3w & aeaas Refafaa T &
aEUE F 3T ¥ fAv, WMUR &} ¥ 3 v & Rew @, Pefelm gew s

fafaf@a e vearen (cenemsil) W ey 3R @i @,

AT CeATal T HITUT () adurg f wad (Reaf. ) RBwd B
| | yfoRaa grr T &

Predlss awaE @ 28100 Rea 20000 fEAr

(Riccilzae forer 3 RAYer g & urq) -

3. o @fw &1 wver gites aee, R-affsus vt & fav usiiga g3m &
R g% O A & Hw Bl aw & g F & W @ 35 @ a§ 2012413 & fw
ATfae U@ 1 g7 200.00 T (& A Fou AF) @ IR Td vt gow (@1 W
yguror 3 Haeor) e, 2008 & suddl & aER IH w9 weee e

FRT |

a. mmwmmmmmmmmmm AT -

- W2 g Ry AT THATH AT Y
yfRwas e

UhHaRS! AT & AT Yew 2
3% I

W & AT 9
dlfy ge

-




4 THE GAZETTE OF INDIA : EXTRAORDINARY [Pagrr II;—SE_C. 3{ii))

T vae At & faw Wi SR e 1 oahw @
AFH a1 A-fers . : | U A

5. mm#,sﬁsmm%mﬁmﬁm@amm{m
mﬁz%ﬂawﬁmﬁﬁm)ﬁf@mqmwmﬁ%m%ﬁmﬁmﬁa
eﬁmm%ﬂwﬁa:@ﬁmma;m%mmmmm
dehfPud T SUeEy o7 A | '

6. a?aiﬁmmf%aﬁ%anﬁammésmﬁmﬁawﬁu-mﬁamﬂ
mmaﬁgmmwwaﬁmmmmmmmmmm
%m*%ﬁmm%mﬁmwmwmmmmm
¢ Qe 5 7w 5 W e g ¥ 30F WK @ w7 R sl |

ﬂmmmmammmmﬁ#mwwﬁﬁmm;

8. mﬁaﬁ&sﬁwwa;m,maﬁzﬁrmma;ﬁvq&szﬁaﬂ
@ Yeider fmar smoer -

5. | 3 B ¥ s & eR, Yow A @ @ aiffe ko sutas e
SR | | |

0. URESET H owgERE S AP 216,33 aE o ¥ wReRT @mr
mmﬁ@aw_mmeﬁﬁ%mmmﬁmmﬁaﬁ?@m
mmmmﬁaw&ﬁmaammmwﬁaﬁﬁmw%wﬁm
mmmﬁw&mﬁnwﬁaﬁtﬁmﬁmﬁm%mml31.03.201221’65
ﬁmmﬁﬁwss.asmmﬁaﬁrmmmﬁ#mﬁmét

[ & m/13013/471/10~1 17t/ - FesiteTre wdar]

. } . [N T RN R LTS "Wmml 'tllﬁum LI T e mlmw( TR [T | YT TR PP LJiL U TR
H - il B



[T 118 3(ii}] AR T TS ¢ SRR

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS
NOTIFICATION ' ‘
" New Delhi, the 4th March, 2013

8.0. 505(E).-~ Whereas by notification of the Government of India in the erstwhile Ministry of

- Surface Transport (Roads Wing) number S.0 1192 (E) dated 3 December, 2001, issued
under section 11 of the National Highways Authority of India Act, 1988 (68 of 1988), the
Central Government entrusted the stretch from kilometer 14.000 to kilometer 182.000
(Nasirabad-Chittorgarh Section) of National Highway No. 79 and from kilometer 114.000 to
kilometer 220.000 (Udaipur-Chittorgarh Section) of National Highway No. 76 in the State of
Rajasthan to the National Highways Authority of India (hereinafter referred to as the
“Authority™); :

And whereas, in exercise of the powers conferred by section 7 of the National
. Highway Act 1956 (48 of 1956) read with National Highways Fee (Determination of Rates
and Collection) Rules, 2008, the Central Government by notification of the Government of
India in the erstwhile Ministty of Shipping, Road Transport and Highways (Department of
Road Transport and Highways) number ‘S.0. 3289 (E) dated 24™ December, 2009,
authorized Authority for levying and collecting fee on mechanical vehicles for the use of
four-laned Chittorgarh Bypass Section from kilometer 159.000 to kilometer 168.500, taking
off at km 168.500 of National Highway No. 79 and merging at km 213.000 of National
Highway No. 76, total length being 29.600 km (hereinafter referred to as the “said stretch™y
in the State of Rajasthan at the rates and category of vehicles specified in its schedule.

And whereas, pursuant to the provisions of section 14 of the National Highways
Authority of India Act, 1988 (68 of 1988), the Authority has entered into an agreement with
M/s GMR Kishangarh Udaipur Ahmedabad Expressway Limited having its registered office
at 4" Floor, Birla Tower, 25, Barakhamaba Road, New Delhi — 110061, India for the
development of Kishangarh Udaipur Ahmedabad section from km 0.830 of NH-79 A (Design
Chainage 0.00) to km 509.295 of NH-8 (Design Chainage 555.480) in the states of Rajasthan
& Gujarat on Design, Build, Finance, Operate and Transfer (DBFOT) basts,

And whereas M/s GMR. Kishangarh Udaipur Ahmedabad Expressway Limited has
been authorized for levying and collecting fee on mechanical vehicles for the use of the
stretch from km 0.830 of NH-79 A (Design Chainage 0.00) to km 509.295 of NH-8 {Design
Chainage 555.480) in the states of Rajasthan & Gujarat from the date of Commercial
Operation vide Government of India notification bearing $.0. No. 4(E) dated 1% January,
2013. _

And whereas, the Commcréialr()peration Date for M/s GMR Kshangarh Udaipur
Ahmedabad Expressway Limited is yet to be declared by the Authority. .

Now, therefore, in exercise of the powers conferred by section 7 of the National -
Highways Act, 1956 (48 of 1956), read with Rule 3 of the National Highways Fee
(Determination of Rates and Collection) Rules, 2008 and amended from time to time
(hereinafter referred to as the “said Rules™), and in supersession of the notification bearing
no. 8.0. 3289 (E) dated 24% December, 2009, the Central Government hereby levies the fee
at the base rates specified in column (2) of the Table 1 for net road section length of 9.600

ggegIfiz-2



THE GAZETTE OF INDIA : EXTRAQORDINARY {Parr T1-—Skc. 3(ii)]

'km (hereinafter reférred to as “base rate”} for use of the four and more lane sections and at
one and half times the base rates for bypasses costing Rupees ten crore or more on the Type
of Vehicles specified in column (1) of Table 1 below, for the use of the “said stretch” and
‘authorizes the Authority to collect, either through its officials or through a contractor, the said
fee, mentioned below till the Commercial Operation Date of M/s GMR Kishangarh Udaipur
Ahmedabad Expressway Limited is declared by the Authority:

TABLE-1

Type of vehicle Base rate of fee per
km for the base year
2007-08 (in Rupees)
: (1) 2)
Car, Jeep, Van or Light Motor Vehicle 0.65
| Light Commercial Vehicle, Light Goods Vehicle or Mini 1.05
Bus
Bus or Truck (Two Axles) 2.20
Three-axle commercial vehicles 2.40
Heavy Construction Machinery (HCM} or Earth Moving 3.45
Equipment (EME) or Multi Axle Vehicle (MAV) (four to
six axles) , .
Oversized Vehicles (seven or more axles) ) 4.20
Notes : -

1. The fee levied and collected hereunder shall be due and payable at the following Toll
Plaza for net road length specified for such Toll Plaza:

Location of Toll Plaza (chainage) Length (in km) for which
: Fee is payable

Km 28.100 of Chittorgarh Bypass (near Rithola | 9.600

village in Chittorgarh district)

2. In addition to above, the following fee shall also be due and payable for the use of the
bypass having following length costing Rs. 10 crore or more at one and half times the
base rate, at the following Toll Plaza(s):

Location of Toll Plaza (chainage) Length of bypass (in km)
o for which additional fee is

payable

Km 28.100 of Chittorgarh Bypass (near Rithola | 20.000 km

village in Chittorgarh district)

3. The rate of monthly pass for a person who owns a mechanical vehicle registered for
hon-  commercial purposes and resides within a distance of twenty kilometers from the toll
plaza is Rs. 200.00 (Rupees Two Hundred only) for the year 2012-13 and is subject to
revision every year as per the provisions of the National Highways Fee (Determination of
Rates and Collection) Rules, 2008. :

V. 1 ' L BNTH ;mmm-r»ﬂvn‘mm.wum-w [T nwimm’mimu L I I Y TR T RS I “M‘"'”;"" bk
' HAE b E



(¥ I—avg 3(iiy] ) WITH w1 TE9H ¢ I

4.

10.

For mu!tiple journey on the highwéy section, passes shall be issued at the fol!o#ving
rates, namely : ' o : :

Amount Payable - - Maximum number | Period of validity
' - | of one way journeys ‘
: . allowed _ '
One and half times of the fee for ~ Two Twenty four hours
one way journgy _ : from the time of
s ' y payment
| Two-third of amount of the fee Fifty One month from date
payable for fifty single joumeys of payment -

Ny

Fee for commercial vehicle (excluding vehicles plying under National permit)
registered in the district where the fee plaza falls shall be 50% of the prescribed rate

" for that category of vehicle provided no service road or altematwe road is available
for use of such commercial vehicles.

Mechamcal vehicles which is loadcd in excess of permissible load specified for its
category under the rules, shall be liable to pay fee at such rates which is appltcable for
the next higher category of the vehicles and shall not be entitled to make use of the
highway section unless the excess load has been remo d from such mechamcal
vehicle,

All definitions including category of mechanical vehicles, its permissible load,
category of exempted vehicles, service road alternative road etc. shall be as pf:r
definitions specified in the rules.

The fee. rdtes shall be displayed for information of the users in accord:mce -vith ru]es :
12 of the said rules.

 The fee rates shall be revised annually in agcordance with the rule 5 of the said rules.

' The estimated capital cost of the project is Rupees 216.33 crores, The Anthority shall

maintain a record of the yecovery of capital cost through user fee real:sed and after
recovery of the capital cost, the fee leviable shall be reduced to 40% of the rates and

" shall be revised annually in accordance with the said rules. A total of Rs. 83. 85 crores .
* has béen recovered from the user fee realized til} 31.03.2012;

- [F. No. NHAL/13013/471/10-1 1/CO/GC-Chittorgarh Bypass]
N ALKESH SHARMA, Jt. Secy.

. Printed by the Manager, Government of India Press, Ring Road, Mayapuri, New Delhi-110064

and Published by the Controlter of Publications, Delhi-110054.



